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Broadgreen Intermediate School

Members of the Board
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Name Position How Position Gained

Term 

Expired/ 

Expires

Jonathan Moffat Presiding Member Elected Dec 2023

Peter Mitchener Principal ex Officio

Chelsea Routham Parent Representative Elected Dec 2023

Kate Smith Parent Representative Elected Dec 2023

Anne Cox Parent Representative Elected Sep 2022

Bill Dabbs Parent Representative Elected Feb 2021

Rachel Robinson Parent Representative Elected Sep 2022

Daniel Daly Parent Representative Elected Dec 2021

Craig Shepard Parent Representative Co-opted Sep 2022
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Broadgreen Intermediate School

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2021 2020

Notes Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $

Revenue

Government Grants 2 4,437,578      4,453,811      4,580,043      

Locally Raised Funds 3 140,660         133,640         110,538         

Interest Income 12,948           18,000           15,333           

4,591,186      4,605,451      4,705,914      

Expenses

Locally Raised Funds 3 48,143           161,600         61,971           

Learning Resources 4 3,231,865      3,023,053      3,051,011      

Administration 5 260,580         274,481         233,348         

Finance 2,676             -                 3,114             

Property 6 808,496         1,025,286      1,075,781      

Depreciation 10 135,106         120,000         140,232         

Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 818                -                 840                

4,487,684      4,604,420      4,566,297      

Net Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 103,502         1,031             139,617         

Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense -                 -                 -                 

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the Year 103,502         1,031             139,617         

The above Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense should be read in conjunction with the 

accompanying notes which form part of these financial statements.
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Broadgreen Intermediate School
Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2021 2020

Notes Actual
Budget 

(Unaudited)
Actual

$ $ $

Equity at 1 January 1,373,058      1,373,058      1,202,186      

Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year 103,502         1,031             139,617         
Capital Contributions from the Ministry of Education

Contribution - Furniture and Equipment Grant -                 -                 31,255           

Equity at 31 December 1,476,560      1,374,089      1,373,058      

Retained Earnings 1,476,560      1,374,089      1,373,058      

Equity at 31 December 1,476,560      1,374,089      1,373,058      

The above Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which 
form part of these financial statements.
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Broadgreen Intermediate School

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2021

2021 2021 2020

Notes Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7 394,932         431,305         367,774         

Accounts Receivable 8 185,876         182,747         182,747         

GST Receivable -                 17,790           17,790           

Prepayments 9,357             5,382             5,382             

Investments 9 690,000         680,429         680,429         

1,280,165      1,317,653      1,254,122      

Current Liabilities

GST Payable 11,284           -                 -                 

Accounts Payable 11 236,207         247,498         247,497         

Revenue Received in Advance 12 9,590             13,219           13,219           

Provision for Cyclical Maintenance 13 25,593           155,899         153,572         

Finance Lease Liability 14 11,529           19,899           19,899           

Funds held for Capital Works Projects 15 297,980         117,550         117,550         

592,183         554,065         551,737         

Working Capital Surplus/(Deficit) 687,982         763,588         702,385         

Non-current Assets

Investments 9 100,000         -                 -                 

Property, Plant and Equipment 10 696,663         650,401         707,900         

796,663         650,401         707,900         

Non-current Liabilities

Provision for Cyclical Maintenance 13 1,895             24,297           21,624           

Finance Lease Liability 14 6,190             15,603           15,603           

8,085             39,900           37,227           

Net Assets 1,476,560      1,374,089      1,373,058      

Equity 1,476,560      1,374,089      1,373,058      

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form 

part of these financial statements.
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Broadgreen Intermediate School
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2021 2020

Note Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $

Cash flows from Operating Activities

Government Grants 1,282,639      1,164,327      1,282,706      

Locally Raised Funds 155,409         133,640         99,966           
International Students (7,822)            -                 -                 
Goods and Services Tax (net) 29,074           -                 (770)               
Payments to Employees (689,170)        (546,286)        (560,075)        

Payments to Suppliers (717,626)        (643,649)        (511,344)        
Interest Paid -                 -                 (7,380)            
Interest Received 11,696           18,000           17,277           
Net cash from/(to) Operating Activities 64,200           126,032         320,380         

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment (and Intangibles) (121,951)        (62,501)          (95,294)          
Purchase of Investments (109,571)        -                 (200,000)        
Net cash (to)/from Investing Activities (231,522)        (62,501)          (295,294)        

Cash flows from Financing Activities

Furniture and Equipment Grant -                 -                 31,255           
Finance Lease Payments (15,373)          -                 (16,772)          
Funds Administered on Behalf of Third Parties 209,853         -                 123,362         
Net cash from/(to) Financing Activities 194,480         -                 137,845         

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 27,158           63,531           162,931         

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7 367,774         367,774         204,843         

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7 394,932         431,305         367,774         

The statement of cash flows records only those cash flows directly within the control of the School. This means centrally 
funded teachers' salaries and the use of land and buildings grant and expense have been excluded.

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form part of these 
financial statements.
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Broadgreen Intermediate School

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1.   Statement of Accounting Policies

1.1.  Reporting Entity

1.2.  Basis of Preparation

Reporting Period

Basis of Preparation

Financial Reporting Standards Applied

PBE Accounting Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime

Measurement Base

Presentation Currency

Specific Accounting Policies

Critical Accounting Estimates And Assumptions

Cyclical Maintenance

disclosed at note 13.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

disclosed at note 10.

The School qualifies for Tier 2 as the school is not publicly accountable and is not considered large as it falls below the 

expenditure threshold of $30 million per year. All relevant reduced disclosure concessions have been taken.

Broadgreen Intermediate School (the School) is a Crown entity as specified in the Crown Entities Act 2004 and a school as 

described in the Education and Training Act 2020. The Board is of the view that the School is a public benefit entity for 

financial reporting purposes.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

These financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar.

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis unless otherwise noted in a specific accounting policy.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been consistently 

applied throughout the period.

The Education and Training Act 2020 requires the School, as a Crown entity, to prepare financial statements in accordance 

with generally accepted accounting practice. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting practice in New Zealand, applying Public Sector Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards Reduced 

Disclosure Regime as appropriate to public benefit entities that qualify for Tier 2 reporting. The School is considered a Public 

Benefit Entity as it meets the criteria specified as 'having a primary objective to provide goods and/or services for community or 

social benefit and where any equity has been provided with a view to supporting that primary objective rather than for financial 

return to equity holders'. 

The financial reports have been prepared for the period 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021 and in accordance with the 

requirements of the Education and Training Act 2020. 

A school recognises its obligation to maintain the Ministry’s buildings in a good state of repair as a provision for cyclical 

maintenance. This provision relates mainly to the painting of the school buildings. The estimate is based on the school’s long 

term maintenance plan which is prepared as part of its 10 Year Property Planning process. During the year, the Board 

assesses the reasonableness of its 10 Year Property Plan on which the provision is based. Cyclical maintenance is

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may 

differ from these estimates. 

  

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in 

the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The School reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting date. The School 

believes that the estimated useful lives of the property, plant and equipment as disclosed in the significant accounting policies 

are appropriate to the nature of the property, plant and equipment at reporting date. Property, plant and equipment is 
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Critical Judgements in applying accounting policies

Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies:

Classification of leases

Recognition of grants

1.3.  Revenue Recognition

Government Grants

Other Grants

Donations, Gifts and Bequests

Interest Revenue

1.4.  Operating Lease Payments

1.5.  Finance Lease Payments

1.6.  Cash and Cash Equivalents

1.7.  Accounts Receivable

Finance lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance 

charge is allocated to each period during the lease term on an effective interest basis.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense on a 

straight line basis over the term of the lease.

Short-term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less an allowance for credit losses (uncollectable debts). The School's 

receivables are largely made up of funding from the Ministry of Education, therefore the level of uncollectable debts is not 

considered to be material. However, short-term receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of 

recovery.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, bank balances, deposits held at call with banks, and other short term highly 

liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less, and bank overdrafts. The carrying amount of cash and cash 

equivalents represent fair value.

Donations, gifts and bequests are recorded as revenue when their receipt is formally acknowledged by the School. 

The School receives funding from the Ministry of Education. The following are the main types of funding that the School 

receives.

Operational grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, which is in the year that the funding 

is received. 

Teachers Salaries Grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding in the salary period they 

relate to. The grants are not received in cash by the School and are paid directly to teachers by the Ministry of Education. 

Other grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, unless there are unfulfilled conditions 

attached to the grant, in which case the amount relating to the unfulfilled conditions is recognised as a liability and released to 

revenue as the conditions are fulfilled. 

Determining whether a lease is a finance lease or an operating lease requires judgement as to whether the lease transfers 

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the school. Judgement is required on various aspects that include, but 

are not limited to, the fair value of the leased asset, the economic life of the leased asset, whether or not to include renewal 

options in the lease term, and determining an appropriate discount rate to calculate the present value of the minimum lease 

payments. Classification as a finance lease means the asset is recognised in the statement of financial position as property, 

plant, and equipment, whereas for an operating lease no such asset is recognised.

The School reviews the grants monies received at the end of each reporting period and whether any require a provision to 

carry forward amounts unspent. The School believes all grants received have been appropriately recognised as a liability if 

required. Government grants are disclosed at note 2.

Interest Revenue earned on cash and cash equivalents and investments is recorded as revenue in the period it is earned.

The property from which the School operates is owned by the Crown and managed by the Ministry of Education on behalf of 

the Crown.  These are not received in cash by the School as they equate to the deemed expense for using the land and 

buildings which are owned by the Crown. The School’s use of the land and buildings as occupant is based on a property 

occupancy document as gazetted by the Ministry. The expense is based on an assumed market rental yield on the value of 

land and buildings as used for rating purposes. 

This is a non-cash revenue that is offset by a non-cash expense. The use of land and buildings grants and associated 

expenditure are recorded in the period the School uses the land and buildings.
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1.8.  Investments

1.9.  Property, Plant and Equipment

Finance Leases

Depreciation 

The estimated useful lives of the assets are:

     Building improvements  to Crown Owned Assets 20-50 years

     Furniture and equipment 5-10 years

     Information and communication technology 4–5 years

     Motor vehicles 5 years

     Textbooks 3 years

     Leased assets held under a Finance Lease Term of Lease

     Library resources 12.5% Diminishing value

1.10.  Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

A finance lease transfers to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset, whether or 

not title is eventually transferred. At the start of the lease term, finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the 

statement of financial position at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset or the present value of the minimum lease 

payments. The finance charge is charged to the surplus or deficit over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic 

rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. The amount recognised as an asset is depreciated over its useful life. If 

there is no reasonable certainty whether the school will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term, the asset is fully 

depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

Property, plant and equipment except for library resources are depreciated over their estimated useful lives on a straight line 

basis.  Library resources are depreciated on a diminishing value basis. Depreciation of all assets is reported in the Statement 

of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost or, in the case of donated assets, fair value at the date of receipt, less 

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost or fair value as the case may be, includes those costs that relate 

directly to bringing the asset to the location where it will be used and making sure it is in the appropriate condition for its 

intended use.

Gains and losses on disposals (i.e.  sold or given away) are determined by comparing the proceeds received with the carrying 

amounts (i.e.  the book value). The gain or loss arising from the disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is 

recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

Land and buildings owned by the Crown are excluded from these financial statements. The Board’s use of the land and 

buildings as ‘occupant’ is based on a property occupancy document.  

The school does not hold any cash generating assets. Assets are considered cash generating where their primary objective is 

to generate a commercial return. 

Non cash generating assets

Property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment 

whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 

recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The recoverable 

service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, restoration cost 

approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of 

the impairment and availability of information.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying 

amount is written down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

Improvements to buildings owned by the Crown are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.  

Bank term deposits are initially measured at the amount invested. Interest is subsequently accrued and added to the 

investment balance. A loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognised if the estimated loss allowance is not trivial.
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1.11.  Accounts Payable

1.12.  Employee Entitlements

Short-term employee entitlements

Long-term employee entitlements

1.13.  Revenue Received in Advance

1.14.  Funds Held in Trust

1.15.  Shared Funds

1.16.  Provision for Cyclical Maintenance

1.17.  Financial Instruments

The School holds sufficient funds to enable the refund of unearned fees in relation to international students, should the School 

be unable to provide the services to which they relate.  

Employee benefits that are not expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period in 

which the employee provides the related service, such as retirement and long service leave, have been calculated on an 

actuarial basis.

The calculations are based on the likely future entitlements accruing to employees, based on years of service, years to 

entitlement, the likelihood that employees will reach the point of entitlement, and contractual entitlement information, and the 

present value of the estimated future cash flows.

Revenue received in advance relates to fees received from students and grants received where there are unfulfilled 

obligations for the School to provide services in the future. The fees are recorded as revenue as the obligations are fulfilled 

and the fees earned.  

The School’s financial liabilities comprise accounts payable, borrowings, painting contract liability and finance lease liability. All 

of these financial liabilities are categorised as 'financial liabilities measured at amortised cost' for accounting purposes in 

accordance with financial reporting standards.

The property from which the School operates is owned by the Crown, and is vested in the Ministry.  The Ministry has gazetted 

a property occupancy document that sets out the Board’s property maintenance responsibilities. The Board is responsible for 

maintaining the land, buildings and other facilities on the School site in a state of good order and repair.

Cyclical maintenance, which involves painting the interior and exterior of the School, makes up the most significant part of the 

Board’s responsibilities outside day-to-day maintenance. The provision is a reasonable estimate, based on an up to date 10 

Year Property Plan (10YPP) or another appropriate source of evidence.

Investments that are shares are categorised as 'financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive revenue and 

expense' for accounting purposes in accordance with financial reporting standards.

The School’s financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and investments. All of these financial 

assets, except for investments that are shares, are categorised as 'financial assets measured at amortised cost' for accounting 

purposes in accordance with financial reporting standards. 

Shared Funds are held on behalf of a cluster of participating schools as agreed with the Ministry of Education. The cluster of 

schools operate activities outside of the School's control. These amounts are not recorded in the Statement of Revenue and 

Expense. The School holds sufficient funds to enable the funds to be used for their intended purpose.

Funds are held in trust where they have been received by the School for a specified purpose, or are being held on behalf of a 

third party and these transactions are not recorded in the Statement of Revenue and Expense. 

The School holds sufficient funds to enable the funds to be used for their intended purpose at any time.

Employee benefits that are due to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the 

related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include salaries and wages 

accrued up to balance date, and also annual leave earned, by non teaching staff, to but not yet taken at balance date. 

Accounts Payable represents liabilities for goods and services provided to the School prior to the end of the financial year 

which are unpaid.  Accounts Payable are recorded at the amount of cash required to settle those liabilities. The amounts are 

unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.
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1.18.  Borrowings

1.19.  Goods and Services Tax (GST)

1.20.  Budget Figures

1.21.  Services received in-kind

From time to time the School receives services in-kind, including the time of volunteers. The School has elected not to 

recognise services received in kind in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a GST exclusive basis, with the exception of accounts receivable and 

accounts payable which are stated as GST inclusive.

The net amount of GST paid to, or received from, the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is 

classified as a net operating cash flow in the statements of cash flows. 

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

The budget figures are extracted from the School budget that was approved by the Board.

Borrowings on normal commercial terms are initially recognised at the amount borrowed plus transaction costs. Interest due on 

the borrowings is subsequently accrued and added to the borrowings balance. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities 

unless the school has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance date. 

 

Borrowings include but are not limited to bank overdrafts, operating leases, finance leases, painting contracts and term loans.

11



DRAFT

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Operational Grants 1,029,963      1,005,927        1,055,077      

Teachers' Salaries Grants 2,494,178      2,500,000        2,499,378      

Use of Land and Buildings Grants 600,540         789,484           789,484         

Resource Teachers Learning and Behaviour Grants 4,628             1,000               1,217             

Other MoE Grants 293,547         145,900           234,887         

Other Government Grants 14,722           11,500             -                 
4,437,578      4,453,811        4,580,043      

Local funds raised within the School's community are made up of:

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

Revenue $ $ $

Donations & Bequests 67,940           2,000               9,521             

Fees for Extra Curricular Activities 60,908           124,640           64,124           

Trading 7,087             5,000               13,003           

Other Revenue 4,725             2,000               23,890           

140,660         133,640           110,538         

Expenses

Extra Curricular Activities Costs 45,572           161,600           55,811           

Trading 2,571             -                  6,160             

48,143           161,600           61,971           

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year Locally raised funds 92,517           (27,960)           48,567           

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Curricular 193,282         149,350           163,670         

Equipment Repairs 10,413           9,000               10,724           

Information and Communication Technology 2,961             5,000               5,031             

Library Resources 3,689             8,500               4,088             

Employee Benefits - Salaries 3,013,275      2,839,203        2,859,999      

Staff Development 8,245             12,000             7,499             
3,231,865      3,023,053        3,051,011      

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Audit Fee 6,000             5,000               4,915             

Board Fees 3,695             3,700               3,590             

Board Expenses 30,968           22,500             12,894           

Communication 4,783             6,000               6,598             

Consumables 12,273           19,000             11,629           

Operating Lease 9,200             26,800             8,357             

Other 15,042           23,700             17,971           

Employee Benefits - Salaries 167,947         161,781           155,931         

Insurance 7,372             -                  6,358             

Service Providers, Contractors and Consultancy 3,300             6,000               5,105             
260,580         274,481           233,348         

2.  Government Grants

3.  Locally Raised Funds

4.  Learning Resources

5.  Administration

The School has opted in to the donations scheme for this year. Total amount received was $86,850 (2020: $86,700).
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2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Caretaking and Cleaning Consumables 66,633           63,500             67,820           

Consultancy and Contract Services 1,566             1,000               1,044             

Cyclical Maintenance Provision (39,087)          5,000               20,707           

Grounds 6,489             8,500               8,033             

Heat, Light and Water 60,587           56,000             52,278           

Rates 7,333             6,500               6,578             

Repairs and Maintenance 40,922           44,000             75,326           

Use of Land and Buildings 600,540         789,484           789,484         

Security 5,629             6,000               4,208             

Employee Benefits - Salaries 57,884           45,302             50,303           
808,496         1,025,286        1,075,781      

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Bank Accounts 294,932         431,305           367,774         

Short-term Bank Deposits 100,000         -                  -                 

394,932         431,305           367,774         

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Receivables 2,637             13,193             13,193           

Interest Receivable 3,503             2,251               2,251             

Teacher Salaries Grant Receivable 179,736         167,303           167,303         
185,876         182,747           182,747         

Receivables from Exchange Transactions 6,140             15,444             15,444           

Receivables from Non-Exchange Transactions 179,736         167,303           167,303         

185,876         182,747           182,747         

The School's investment activities are classified as follows:

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

Current Asset $ $ $

690,000         680,429           680,429         

Non-current Asset

     Long-term Bank Deposits 100,000         -                  -                 

Total Investments 790,000         680,429           680,429         

The carrying value of short-term deposits with original maturity dates of 90 days or less approximates their fair value.

6.  Property

In 2021, the Ministry of Education revised the notional rent rate from 8% to 5% to align it with the Government Capital Charge rate. This is 

considered to be a reasonable proxy for the market rental yield on the value of land and buildings used by schools. Accordingly in 2021, the use 

of land and buildings figure represents 5% of the school’s total property value. Property values are established as part of the nation-wide 

revaluation exercise that is conducted every 30 June for the Ministry of Education’s year-end reporting purposes.

8.  Accounts Receivable

Short-term Bank Deposits

Cash and cash equivalents for Statement of Cash Flows

9.  Investments

7.  Cash and Cash Equivalents

Of the $394,932 Cash and Cash Equivalents, $310,822 is held by the School on behalf of the Ministry of Education. These funds have been 

provided for the Ministry as part of the school's 5 Year Agreement funding for upgrades to the school's buildings. The funds are required to be 

spent in 2022 on Crown owned school buildings.
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10.  Property, Plant and Equipment

Opening 

Balance (NBV) Additions Disposals Impairment Depreciation Total (NBV)

2021 $ $ $ $ $ $

Building Improvements 354,547         77,952             -            -                 (32,009)           400,490         

Furniture and Equipment 157,310         8,741               -            -                 (30,109)           135,942         

Information and Communication Technology 100,391         33,150             -            -                 (40,840)           92,701           

Motor Vehicles 36,155           -                   -            -                 (8,698)             27,457           

Leased Assets 35,094           2,736               -            -                 (20,238)           17,592           

Library Resources 24,403           2,108               (818)          -                 (3,212)             22,481           

Balance at 31 December 2021 707,900         124,687           (818)          -                 (135,106)         696,663         

The net carrying value of equipment held under a finance lease is $17,592 (2020: $35,094)

2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

Cost or 

Valuation

Accumulated 

Depreciation

Net Book 

Value

Cost or 

Valuation

Accumulated 

Depreciation

Net Book 

Value
$ $ $ $ $ $

Building Improvements 768,851         (368,361)          400,490    690,898         (336,351)         354,547         

Furniture and Equipment 752,673         (616,731)          135,942    743,932         (586,622)         157,310         

Information and Communication Technology 494,730         (402,029)          92,701      461,580         (361,189)         100,391         

Motor Vehicles 43,492           (16,035)            27,457      43,491           (7,336)             36,155           

Textbooks 50,426           (50,426)            -            50,426           (50,426)           -                 

Leased Assets 34,172           (16,580)            17,592      67,025           (31,931)           35,094           

Library Resources 87,513           (65,032)            22,481      88,366           (63,963)           24,403           
Balance at 31 December 2,231,857      (1,535,194)       696,663    2,145,718      (1,437,818)       707,900         

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Creditors 22,725           52,299             52,298           

Accruals 6,000             3,955               3,955             

Employee Entitlements - Salaries 191,941         169,470           169,470         

Employee Entitlements - Leave Accrual 15,541           21,774             21,774           
236,207         247,498           247,497         

Payables for Exchange Transactions 236,207         247,498           247,497         

236,207         247,498           247,497         

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

International Student Fees in Advance -                 7,822               7,822             

Other Revenue in Advance 9,590             5,397               5,397             
9,590             13,219             13,219           

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Provision at the Start of the Year 175,196         175,196           161,869         

Increase/ (decrease) to the Provision During the Year 20,707           5,000               20,707           

Adjustment to the Provision (59,794)          -                  -                 

Use of the Provision During the Year (108,621)        -                  (7,380)            
Provision at the End of the Year 27,488           180,196           175,196         

Cyclical Maintenance - Current 25,593           155,899           153,572         

Cyclical Maintenance - Term 1,895             24,297             21,624           
27,488           180,196           175,196         

11.  Accounts Payable

12.  Revenue Received in Advance

13. Provision for Cyclical Maintenance

The carrying value of payables approximates their fair value.
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2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

No Later than One Year 12,795           22,402             22,402           

Later than One Year and no Later than Five Years 6,470             16,908             16,908           

Future Finance Charges (1,546)            (3,808)             (3,808)            

17,719           35,502             35,502           

Represented by: 

Finance lease liability - Current 11,529           19,899             19,899           

Finance lease liability - Term 6,190             15,603             15,603           
17,719           35,502             35,502           

Opening Receipts Closing

2021 Balances from MoE Payments Balances

$ $ $ $ $

118,150           78,690      (58,250)          -                  138,590         

(600)                 -            (9,442)            -                  (10,042)          

-                   -            (2,800)            -                  (2,800)            

-                   7,092        -                 -                  7,092             

-                   233,459    (68,319)          -                  165,140         

Totals 117,550           319,241    (138,811)        -                  297,980         

Represented by:

Funds Held on Behalf of the Ministry of Education 310,822         

Funds Due from the Ministry of Education (12,842)          
297,980         

Opening Receipts Closing

2020 Balances from MoE Payments Balances

$ $ $ $ $

(5,812)              5,812        -                 -                  -                 

-                   250,000    (131,850)        -                  118,150         

-                   -            (600)               -                  (600)               

Totals (5,812)              255,812    (132,450)        -                  117,550         

16.  Related Party Transactions

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are within a normal supplier or client/recipient 

relationship on terms and condition no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the school would have adopted in 

dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances. Further, transactions with other government agencies (for example, 

Government departments and Crown entities) are not disclosed as related party transactions when they are consistent with the normal operating 

arrangements between government agencies and undertaken on the normal terms and conditions for such transactions.

Board 

Contributions

Rm 16 Block O Upgrade contract 216496

SIP upgrades

5YA Lighting

MOE Fence project number 2339158

Board 

Contributions

SIP upgrades

5YA Lighting

MOE D&E Classroom Upgrades 

MOE Submain Project - project number 225162

The School has entered into a number of finance lease agreements for computers and other ICT equipment.  Minimum lease payments payable:

14.  Finance Lease Liability

During the year the School received and applied funding from the Ministry of Education for the following capital works projects:

The School is a controlled entity of the Crown, and the Crown provides the major source of revenue to the School. The School enters into 

transactions with other entities also controlled by the Crown, such as government departments, state-owned enterprises and other Crown 

entities. Transactions with these entities are not disclosed as  they occur on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is 

reasonable to expect the School would have adopted if dealing with that entity at arm’s length.

15. Funds Held for Capital Works Projects
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17.  Remuneration

Key management personnel compensation

2021 2020

Actual Actual

$ $

Board Members

Remuneration 3,695               3,590             

Leadership Team

Remuneration 447,252           374,351         

Full-time equivalent members 4.00                3.00               

Total key management personnel remuneration 450,947           377,941         

Principal 

The total value of remuneration paid or payable to the Principal was in the following bands:   

2021 2020

Actual Actual

Salaries and Other Short-term Employee Benefits: $000 $000

        Salary and Other Payments 150-160 150-160

        Benefits and Other Emoluments 5-10 0-10

        Termination Benefits 0 - 0 0 - 0

Other Employees

Remuneration 2021 2020

$000 FTE Number FTE Number

100 -110 3.00                1.00               

110 -120 1.00                1.00               
4.00                2.00               

The disclosure for 'Other Employees' does not include remuneration of the Principal.  

18.  Compensation and Other Benefits Upon Leaving

2021 2020

Actual Actual

Total -$                    -$                   

Number of People -                      -                    

19.  Contingencies

There are 7 members of the Board excluding the Principal. The Board had held 8 full meetings of the Board in the year. The Board also has 

Finance (3 members) and Property (2 members) that meet monthly and quarterly respectively. As well as these regular meetings, including 

preparation time, the Chair and other Board members have also been involved in ad hoc meetings to consider student welfare matters including 

stand downs, suspensions, and other disciplinary matters. 

The number of other employees with remuneration greater than $100,000 was in the following bands: 

There are no contingent liabilities (except as noted below) and no contingent assets as at 31 December 2021 (Contingent liabilities and assets 

at 31 December 2020: nil). 

Holidays Act Compliance – schools payroll

The Ministry of Education performs payroll processing and payments on behalf of boards, through payroll service provider Education Payroll 

Limited. 

The Ministry's review of the schools sector payroll to ensure compliance with the Holidays Act 2003 is ongoing. Final calculations and potential 

impact on any specific individual will not be known until further detailed analysis and solutions have been completed. 

To the extent that any obligation cannot reasonably be quantified at 31 December 2021, a contingent liability for the school may exist.

Key management personnel of the School include all trustees of the Board, Principal, Deputy and Assistant Principals.

The total value of compensation or other benefits paid or payable to persons who ceased to be trustees, committee member, or employees 

during the financial year in relation to that cessation and number of persons to whom all or part of that total was payable was as follows:
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20.  Commitments

(a) Capital Commitments

As at 31 December 2021 the Board has entered into the following contract agreements for capital works. 

(Capital commitments in relation to Ministry projects at 31 December 2020: $117,550)

(b) Operating Commitments

(Operating commitments at 31 December 2020: nil)

21.  Financial Instruments

2021 2021 2020

Actual

Budget 

(Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $

Cash and Cash Equivalents          394,932            431,305          367,774 

Receivables          185,876            182,747          182,747 

Investments - Term Deposits          790,000            680,429          680,429 

      1,370,808         1,294,481       1,230,950 

Payables          236,207            247,498          247,497 

Finance Leases            17,719              35,502            35,502 

Total Financial liabilities measured at amortised Cost          253,926            283,000          282,999 

22. Events After Balance Date

23. Comparatives

(a)  $365,000 contract for SIP Funding, which will be fully funded by the Ministry of Education. $328,690 has been received of which $190,100 

has been spent on the project to date. This project has been approved by the ministry.

(b) Contract for upgrading lighting.  $0.00 has been received of which $10,042 has been spent on the project to date.  No opening documents 

have been approved yet.

(c) Contract for D & E classroom Upgrades .  $0.00 has been received of which $2,800 has been spent on the project to balance date. No 

opening documents have been approved it.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 

As at 31 December 2021 the Board has not entered into any operating contracts. 

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in each of the financial instrument categories are as follows:

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Total Financial assets measured at amortised cost

(d)  $7,880 contract for a new submain, which will be fully funded by the Ministry of Education.  $7,092 has been received of which $0.00 has 

been spent on the project to date.  This project has been approved by the Ministry.

(e) $385,449 contract for a new Fence, which will be fully funded by the Ministry of Education.  $233,459 has been received of which $68,319 

has been spent on the project to date.  This project has been approved by the Ministry.

There have been a number of prior period comparatives which have been reclassified to make disclosure consistent with the current year.

There were no significant events after the balance date that impact these financial statements.
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24. COVID 19 Pandemic on going implications

Impact of Covid-19 

During 2021 the country moved between alert levels. During February and March 2021 Auckland was placed into alert levels 3 and 2 and other 

parts of the country moved into alert level 2. 

Towards the end of June 2021, the Wellington region was placed into alert level 2 for one week. 

Towards the end of August 2021, the entire country moved to alert level 4, with a move to alert level 3 and 2 for everyone outside the Auckland 

region three weeks later. While Auckland has remained in alert level 3 for a prolonged period of time the Northland and Waikato regions have 

also returned to alert level 3 restrictions during this period.

Impact on operations 

Schools have been required to continue adapting to remote and online learning practices when physical attendance is unable to occur in alert 

level 4 and 3. Schools continue to receive funding from the Te Tāhuhu o te Mātauranga | Ministry to Education, even while closed. 

However, the ongoing interruptions resulting from the moves in alert levels have impacted schools in various ways which potentially will 

negatively affect the operations and services of the school. We describe below the possible effects on the school that we have identified, 

resulting from the ongoing impacts of the COVID-19 alert level changes.

Reduction in locally raised funds 

Under alert levels 4,3, and 2 the school’s ability to undertake fund raising events in the community and/ or collect donations or other 

contributions from parents, may have been compromised. Costs already incurred arranging future events may not be recoverable.  

Increased Remote learning additional costs 

Under alert levels 4 and 3 ensuring that students have the ability to undertake remote or distance learning often incurs additional costs in the 

supply of materials and devices to students to enable alternative methods of curriculum delivery. 

In November 2021 our school moved into an online environment due to a staff member contracting COVID 19 resulting in 8 days of isolation.
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Broadgreen Intermediates Principals Report 2021

Whakataka te hau ki te uru

Whakataka te hau ki te tonga

Kia mākinakina ki uta

Kia mātaratara ki tai

E hī ake ana te atakura

He tio, he huka, he hau hū
Tīhei mauri ora!

Our Purpose: Kia Whakamana, Kia Toa!

Empowering for Life

We have just completed our 50th year after opening in 1971. We celebrated this special milestone by opening a significant
sculpture at our school entranceway- “Te Kūaha Whiriwhiri”. Kūaha is the doorway and whiriwhiri is to weave, which
speaks to the entrance that weaves the students together as they come from different schools, making connections and
weaving together the relationships of the teachers, students and whanau and making educational connections to develop
their learning.

We are a state funded co-educational Intermediate school catering for children from Year 7 to Year 8. Our roll has been
steady over the last few years and finished 2021 on 558 students. We have  a forecasted total of 540 students to start the
year. In 2022 we will have 18 classes with 6 House groups.

The year started with a School Mihi Whakatau where the established staff and students welcomed all new students,
families and staff to our school. This involved the Year 7’s starting an hour later to enable the Year 8’s to prepare. This
was a great way to welcome all new students and whanau.

The participation in sports across our school has again been huge this year and I thank everyone, particularly Lee Corlett
for making this possible and well done to everyone who were active participants.

The student leaders as Kaitaunaki, House Leaders, Class Leaders and Sport Leaders show dedication to their role and
share a strong voice that shapes the future of Broadgreen Intermediate. These students lead by example, are continual
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positive role models for their peers and represent the student body admirably in our school but also in the wider
community. I thank them for the time they give up and the energy they bring to ensure Broadgreen Intermediate continues
to develop as an exciting place to be for every student here.

The Team Building sessions in Term 1 were fantastic with every class enjoying high quality activities to help each class
start the year with a bonding experience.

Class Camps: Every odd year our EOTC programme involves a week long camp at Totaranui. For some students this is
the highlight of their time at Intermediate. It certainly is a big week with bus rides, boat trips and a week away from home
staying in an old homestead. Unfortunately quite a few classes had their camps cancelled due to Covid restrictions but
those who managed to get them completed had a wonderful time exploring the Abel Tasman National Park.

This year the impact of Covid19 has again affected schooling and many events have been cancelled. In term 4 we made
the call to cancel all remaining camps, our student showcase with an audience, Rockfest, our Year 6 Parent Information
evening and for the first time in 46 years our annual exchange with Christchurch South Karamata Intermediate School.
The students, staff and community have been amazing with coping with these challenges. We were briefly in Level 3
requiring the majority of students to work from home using an online learning environment using the google platform. Our
ability to collaborate and communicate through Google Meet has become part of our everyday lives even after lockdown. I
would like to acknowledge and congratulate the teachers for their work in making this happen, we were all learning and
they all worked tirelessly to engage with their class and continue to provide quality learning programmes.

Kapa Haka: Even with our level 2 status the Kapa Haka group has managed to meet and learn and they have done a
fantastic job of learning many waiata, haka and karakia.

Pasifika: This group has gone from strength to strength over the last few years and I want to thank the students involved
who have shown an interest and ability in this group.

Our School Rock Band: performed at the local Bandquest competition, School Assembly and our special
Showcanniversary. They are a very talented group of students

School Choir: It has been wonderful to have a school choir this year and I thank them for their dedication and talent.
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Hiwa-i-te-Rangi has continued to be popular and even though we missed a couple of performances due to Lockdown it
has been a great event to allow students to share the many talents they have. It has been wonderful to see the leaders
taking it on by organising the sign ups, sound and the on stage performances.

Opportunities to learn a musical instrument and play sport are huge here at Broadgreen Intermediate and I thank the
team involved who put in the time to enable so many students to take up these opportunities..

BIS TV, every fortnight a passionate group of students produces an amazing TV clip sharing highlights of our school
events, STAR rules developments, interviews with staff members and maths problem solvers. There is no debate that the
favourite item of every Assembly is getting to watch the new episode of BISTV. I thank every student who has contributed
to these productions.

BIS Radio: It has been great to have the  Broadgreen Radio station 107.3 up and running again this year. The team has
been working on having regular slots on air and it has been great hearing the radio going at lunchtimes.

School Magazine: Chillout
Captures the history and heart of the school in this polished pictorial publication. It is developed by a team of talented
student reporters and graphic artists.
Thank you to the team who work tirelessly promoting and gathering information for publication throughout the year. It is a
mammoth effort that is appreciated.

Special Education Needs:
A comprehensive intervention is planned and supported by a dedicated Team of Teachers, Learning Support Teachers,
Specialist agencies and community services. Together they are able to craft a successful individualised pathway for many.
The Learning Support Team of the school with the SENCO have continued to develop learning success for students with
diversity, alongside the classroom teachers and their peers. The practices and programmes reflect inclusion of students
so that they are able to be fully involved in their learning experience within the curriculum direction set for all students.
From transition to BIS, and onwards to College, the voices and personal growth of students is celebrated. Adapted
pathways forged in their Intermediate years show both academic and pastoral care for these students is strong.
Relationships with our families are planned for, nurtured and underpin the success for students.
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SPEC classes allowing for Inquiry learning to promote engagement through student focussed learning with a dedicated
teacher and the Learning Assistant Team continues to flourish. Reporting to parents  against Key Competencies by Lynda,
and fine grained improvements captured through Narrative assessment by Learning assistants is well established to
celebrate students growth.Our ORS teacher works directly with students and teachers to accelerate learning and write
IEP’s to guide the child’s support Team.  Pastoral programmes such as the ARK, Pawprints, 24/7 and Big Brother, Big
Sister mentoring services allow also for direct relational advancement for many. The multitude of Government agencies:
RTLB, MOE, Oranga Tamariki,CAMH’s  and community services are strongly present in the school.

Te Kahui Ako o Omaio ki Tahunanui. This year we have furthered our strong relationship with our Community of
Learning working group. This community includes Stoke School, Enner-Glynn School, Nayland Primary, Nelson Christian
Academy, Birchwood School,Tahunanui School, Maitai School, Broadgreen Intermediate and Nayland College. This year
our within school leaders have worked hard to grow Relationship Based Learning and coaching of teachers across our
school.

School Counsellor: It has been great to have the services of a trained counsellor on site to work with our students. We
know this has made a big difference for many of our students and families.

Whanake Youth: It has been very rewarding for our school to have a connection with this agency. They have enabled us
to support students at school and at their homes. We look forward to continuing this relationship next year.

24/7 Workers: Joseph and Ruby do a fantastic job in our school as mentors and support workers for our students. We
thank them for their dedication and service to our school

Angel in my Street: Kaye Guyton does a wonderful job as a parent support navigator offering many services to help our
parent community. We are very appreciative of the work she does and wholeheartedly thank the supporting agency that
funds this project.

This year our main Staff development has been around Relationship Based Learning,  Mathematics and developing our
local curriculum.
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School Curriculum: I would like to acknowledge the fantastic work that our DP Jeanne Munro
has done to facilitate the development of our school curriculum. She has brought  together all of
the elements within our school to develop  our school Curriculum.

Broadgreen Intermediate Staff: My thanks go to the staff of Broadgreen Intermediate who
ensure the development and success of our wonderful School. Without your energy and drive
Broadgreen Intermediate students would not receive the quality experiences and opportunities
that they get.

We have a large group of very able support staff and I would like to take this opportunity to thank
them for the huge contribution they make to our school and the achievement of our students.

Special mention: At the end of this year Merv Swain is leaving Broadgreen Intermediate after
teaching here for 38 years in the Hard Materials Room. Not many families in our area would be
without a wooden spatula crafted by their children under the supervision of Merv Swain. Merv is
a special person who has been a fantastic asset to our school and we wish him all the best for
his future.

We also wish Bailey Sherratt, Luke Millar, Jemma Thawley, Damian Moorehead, Brittany Skurr and Ella Kilpatrick all the
best for their next steps and thank them for the fantastic work they have done at Broadgreen Intermediate.

Board of Trustees: Jonathan Moffat (Chairperson). The other BOT members of Anne Cox, Rachel Robinson and Kate
Harrison as parent reps, Daniel Daly as elected as Staff Rep and co-opted Craig Shepard for his particular knowledge and
skill set remain elected until March 2022.
I thank them all for their enthusiasm and interest in governance matters relating to our school and their willingness to give
their time to this role. We have kept our Students and the Charter central to all decisions to ensure we continue to improve
student achievement and enhance the opportunities for our students to learn in an attractive conducive environment. The
priorities this year were to:

● Review our school Mission/Purpose Statement:

After consulting with community, students and staff the BOT wordsmithed all of the wonderful ideas to encapsulate
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the essence of our Purpose at Broadgreen Intermediate. “Kia Whakamana Kia Toa: Empowering for Life” was
decided on as we wanted to describe that Broadgreen Intermediate is here to help students become active
participants in their own development to become the best people they can be.

● Staff and BOT training with Te Tiriti The BOT participated in this training and acknowledge the special skills that
Craig (Shep) Shepard brings to our BOT and school. We are very lucky to have this wealth of knowledge in our
kura.

● Property Developments:
● Archgola and decking outside Rooms 17-20 was installed over the summer break and is a fantastic area for these

classes to have in an outside environment.
● School Mural: Hamuera Robb produced a beautiful mural along the wall of Room 11. This is a wonderful teaching

tool as it illustrates stories of early Whakatu.
● Te Kūaha Whiriwhiri: entranceway. Turuturu (weaving pegs) hold a kākahu (cloak) taut and upright for the weaver

while it is being woven. Turuturu are not only tools, but also often beautifully carved objects. The layout of the
school entrance has been designed to replicate the metaphor, whiria te muka tangata. Tauira, whānau and
manuhiri are greeted at Te kuaha whiriwhiri (turuturu) to await the karanga. As they move along the ara (path)
between the turuturu and the entrance of the school, they walk beside or on a kōwhaiwhai which is a
representation of the aho tawhiu.
This process we see is a representation of weaving together the students, families and visitors to the school.

● Breakfast Club: The former teacher resource room has been repurposed as a Breakfast club/student centre work
space. This is  up and running and works really well providing breakfast and lunch for our students. We thank
Stoke New World and Kickstart Breakfast for sponsoring this programme.

● School Vegetable Gardens: outside the Foods Room we have created a vegetable garden to enable us to explore
the garden to table concept. This has been a fantastic addition to our school and it has been great to see  an after
school gardening club develop. I would like to thank the student leaders who have fundraised to provide the school
with a greenhouse as a legacy project. It is fantastic.

● School Repaint: This year the entire school was repainted and looks fantastic with the addition of our House
colours incorporated into the colour scheme.
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Over the Summer:

● Plans are underway to develop decks and verandahs outside Rms 11, 12, 13, 14 and 14. This will provide shade
into these rooms but also give an attractive outdoor environment to work in. We have also got a number of roofs
that need replacing and weather tightness jobs to be completed.

● To complement our new entranceway the lawn frontage area is going to be developed to provide an attractive
entrance and a comfortable area for our students to wait for parents after school.

● The school perimeter is to be fenced. This will create a definite boundary line for our students.

● Zero School fees: This year has been our second year in the new scheme that provides us with additional
government funding per student, as long as we agree not to ask parents and caregivers for donations. This has
worked well and I know parents have been very appreciative.

KIWISPORT FUNDING: In 2021 the school received Kiwisport funding of $7789.31. This went towards all students freely
participating in swimming programmes and towards resourcing the P E Shed and Bikes in Schools whose budgets
together is $14000
Summary
All Staff and  BOT members  have worked conscientiously to provide interesting and relevant learning programmes to
meet the needs of our students. My sincere thanks go to everyone for the work that they have done to ensure that we are
able to deliver high quality programmes to our students to meet their academic, developmental and social needs. My
sincere thanks to the wonderful parents and community who contribute to the positive feelings and accomplishments at
our school, without your input a lot of the opportunities and undoubtedly the success of programmes would not be
possible.
My thanks for the collegiality and support networks we have in place, Broadgreen Intermediate is a positive environment
with a lot of very capable people.

No reira, e hoa ma!
E kī ana te kōrero o te kura nei, Kia Whakamana Kia Toa !

Therefore my friends, this is the saying of this school, “Empowering for Life”.
Peter Mitchener Principal December 2021
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Broadgreen Intermediate’s Student Achievement Analysis:
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So: Over 90% of our students have made sufficient and accelerated progress. This has gone up from the previous year. Boys and
girls progress is similar but Boys is different by 3% in Writing. Maori and Pasifika progress is lower than NZ European by up to 9% in
Reading. Maths has gone from our lowest progress in 2020 to our most progress in 2021. Year 7’s made more accelerated progress
than the Year 8’s.

So What: Really proud of the work from the students and their teachers to get over 90% of the school making progress (either one
step or more). Around 60% of all students across all subject areas have made accelerated progress (more than one step progress).
Maori and Pasifika progress is lower than NZ European.

So What Now: We will put measures in place to ensure the validity of the data across the school. Ensure that we all have the same
understanding of what progress looks like with exemplars used at each point. Team meetings will focus on checking the validity of the
data. Russell Bishops work around  Relationships Based Learning still vital. Consultation with the Maori and Pasifika community
planned for early next year.
Below is the same data as the info graph above in another form.
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Broadgreen Intermediate ACHIEVEMENT INFORMATION - TERM 4 2021
Reading/Writing

What is the
evidence telling

us…

What are we going
to do about this…

What are the
outcomes for our

students…

What should we do
next…

What is our data telling us?
What insights does it provide?
Is this good enough?
What is our student voice telling
us?

Reading
-63% of our students are
achieving At or Above the NZ
curriculum level for reading. 8%
are achieving Above.

-Year 8s have a slightly higher
achievement (66%) compared to
Year 7s (62%).

-Girls are achieving at a higher
rate than boys in Reading (69%
vs. 58%) More girls are achieving
Above (10.5%) than boys (6%).

-53% of our Māori are achieving
At or Above the NZ curriculum
level for Reading compared to
68% of NZE.
Disparity gap between Māori and
NZ European sitting at 15% for
Reading.  This gap has widened
from 8% in 2020.

Writing
-60% of our students are
achieving At or Above in Writing
(52% AT and 8% Above)

ACTION
What do we need to do and why?
How big is the change we’re
planning?
What strengths can we draw on?
What support might we need?

Actions from 2021

Implementation of new localized
BIS curriculum developed at the
end of 2020.

- Integration of literacy
(Reading and Writing)
into termly Inquiry focus.

- Big Ideas/Key Concepts
planned and taught
selected based on
community, BOT, Staff,
and student voice.

Use of the new inquiry planning
template which reflects:
- BISe model
-Key competency development
-Digital Technology link
-the importance of gaining student
voice in the learning process
This planning document has been
developed to support a shift in
planning and teaching of inquiry
to be student driven, fully
integrated, and with a high

OUTCOME
What is happening as a result of
our improvement actions?
What evidence do we have of
progress?
Is this good enough?
What are we learning here?

Achievement is down on 2020
data.
In Writing, 61% made accelerated
progress. In reading, 57% made
accelerated progress.
In Writing, 91% made sufficient
progress and in Reading, 92%
made sufficient progress.
Going ahead to 2021:
For writing, 70% of year 7 girls
are on track and therefore if
sufficient progress is maintained,
achievement for this cohort next
year should be higher than 2021.
How can we maintain and build
on this cohort’s current
achievement?
46 % Year 7 boys on track and
therefore a focus on this cohort is
necessary to raise this
achievement .
Only 35.3% of Maori year 7 boys
on track BUT 83% of Year 7 Maori
girls on track

:

Do we need to adjust what we are
doing?
What might we need to explore
further?

Moving into 2022 Actions
Build teacher content knowledge
and pedagogical content
knowledge in both reading and
writing through targeted PLD
sessions on a Tuesday. This can
be further supported by Literacy
Leader working with Houses
during release time in T1 to help
to plan the WHAT and HOW for
teaching literacy through an
integrated learning approach.
WHY THIS CHANGE?
Teachers have shared that they
do not all feel confident teaching
reading and writing, that they are
not sure what needs to be
taught/covered and how they
should go about that learning.

Develop and embed protocols
that build consistency across the
school in the planning, teaching,
and assessing of literacy. This will
include the expectation of Team
Leaders using one of their
Specialist Release times to work
collaboratively with team on
planning WHAT will be taught;
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-No real difference in
achievement between Year 7s
and Year 8s.

-Girls are achieving at a higher
rate than boys (69% vs. 51%).
This trend is the same for
Reading. This gap is also
evidence within NZE results with
56% of NZE boys achieving At or
Above compared to 72% of NZE
girls.

-47% of Māori are achieving At or
Above in Writing compared to
65% of NZE. Disparity gap sitting
at 18% for Writing. This gap has
widened from 2020. Māori girls
are achieving well compared to
Māori boys (62% to 35%)

importance placed on rich,
authentic literacy learning
opportunities.

A focus on developing
collaborative planning at a Team
and House level to ensure
teachers are drawing on each
other’s strengths when planning
and teaching. Support for House
and Team leaders are provided
through sharing and discussions
of collaborative planning
processes at a Middle
Management Level.

Literacy leader to support
planning, teaching and assessing
of Reading and Writing through:
-Start of Term support with rich
texts to develop reading and
writing through the Inquiry focus.
-Timely support with resources
(e.g. local issues and contexts)
-The development of an
Assessment for Learning in
Literacy document to create
consistency, transparency and
clear expectations for carrying
out, using and recording data
collected from formative and
summative assessment.

A shift from a 2-yearly overview of
the BIS Literacy Programme to a
responsive overview of Literacy
Programme at BIS based on the
opportunities and directions that
come about authentically through
the Inquiry focus.

A change in the use of asTTle
Writing assessment to better

Update/reflections on Actions
from 2021:
There has been a lot of feedback
from staff about the new localised
curriculum, including that they are
interesting and allow for lots of
rich learning through literacy.

Teachers are all planning using
this new template. Next step will
be to revisit the reading/writing
planning templates to see if they
are user-friendly, reflect our
planning processes and our shift
in pedagogy.

Collaboration across the school is
varied in its quality and frequency.

This has continued and the
resources are being used in
classes which is positive progress
to see.

Feedback that teachers require
more help identifying authentic
purposes to use as part of a rich
literacy programme.

This was further developed in T4,
where BIS adapted the same
approach that Nayland College
takes for their writing assessment.
This was decided when data was
identified as having
inconsistencies between Yr8 and
Yr9. There has been positive
feedback from staff about this.

This practice has not been
embedded into our assessment
practices with many teachers not

HOW it could be taught using
evidence-based pedagogies
including RBL; and working
together to regularly assess
student learning and outcomes in
line with our school’s assessment
schedule and protocols
(rubrics/samples etc).
WHY THIS CHANGE?
Literacy teaching and learning is
diverse and varied across the
school with evidence of great
literacy teaching and evidence of
out-of-date teaching practice. A
lot of the content/outcomes in
class could be seen as busy work
with little emphasis or focus on
what is being learnt.

Build in ‘feedback/action taken’
sessions either in team meetings
or as part of PLD to ensure
accountability of teachers
implementing PLD into their
classroom programme.
WHY THIS CHANGE?
There is some evidence of
teachers taking on board PLD
learning, but this is not consistent
and so far we do not have
protocols in place to ensure
accountability of this.

These are big changes. Some
teachers are onboard and have
already made progress with
shifting their pedagogies this year.
It is pleasing to see that SLT is
committed to providing dedicated
PLD time to support these
changes in our school.

14



reflect a usual classroom writing
lesson. This was changed in a bid
to reduce test anxiety and
pressure based on teacher voice,
and to align the writing context
with our termly inquiry focus. This
allows students to begin the
independent aspect of the writing
assessment with the prior
knowledge that has been
developed as a class.

Continual development of the use
of the BIS reading and writing
progressions. Teachers require
support to make judgements
between Early/At/End for each
level.

Plans are in place for Term 2 PLD
to support the HOW of teaching
Reading and Writing within an
integrated pedagogical approach,
as well as developing teachers’
confidence to plan these lessons
using a rich text or context.

regularly updating the rubrics and
not using them to support their
teaching and learning.

This PLD was well received and
also highlighted the huge variety
of approaches to how reading is
taught at BIS. It has allowed me
to see that this needs to be a
focus moving ahead.
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Broadgreen Intermediate ACHIEVEMENT INFORMATION - TERM 4 2021
Mathematics

What is the
evidence telling

us…

What are we going
to do about this…

What are the
outcomes for our

students…

What should we do
next…

What is our data telling us?
What insights does it provide?
Is this good enough?
What is our student voice telling
us?

Headline data
62% of students are at or
above. 13% of all students are
above
For the second year running,
Year 8s outperform year 7s
(67% AT or ABOVE, 15% of
students ABOVE
Year 7s 56% at or above, 11%
above

There is no difference between
boys and girls achievement
until ABOVE achievement is
examined.
Nearly twice as many boys are
above than girls (17% vs 10%)

No gender disparity for Maori
learners.

ACTION
What do we need to do and why?
How big is the change we’re
planning?
What strengths can we draw on?
What support might we need?

45 percent of students in Year 8
achieved at or above curriculum
expectations (Levels 2 and 4
respectively - NMSSA. Close to a
third of students at the end of
Year 8 are achieving scores lower
than the expected level for
e-asTTle. If you take this
statement into consideration we
are experiencing success. This,
alongside the disruption of covid,
suggests that overall Broadgreen
students are performing well.

We need to reflect on what
causes Year 8s to outperform
year 7s. This is unlikely to be
relationships or transition as the
same trend is not seen in literacy.
Does the two-year rolling
curriculum allow key skills to be
embedded? Does two years
consolidating multiplication facts
lead to gains in achievement in
year 8? If this is the case, we
need to further embed this across
all classes.

OUTCOME
What is happening as a result
of our improvement actions?
What evidence do we have of
progress?
Is this good enough?
What are we learning here?

There are huge disparities in
class OTJS. In 2021 one
class had 25% AT or Above
while another had 80+ AT or
ABOVE.

When drilling down on the
data, it was concerning that
some teachers were
providing OTJs wildly above
asTTle scores.  These were
not new teachers to BIS.
There are concerns over the
accuracy of the data in some
classes. What does this
mean for teaching and
learning in these classes?

We have a group of Maori
boys in year 7 that are
performing poorly in

Do we need to adjust what we
are doing?
What might we need to
explore further?

Observations of all
teachers by the subject
leads in term 1 or early
term 2.

Ensure that all teachers
understand the content
required to teach level 4
mathematics

Continue to raise
pedagogical content
knowledge in teachers
through PLD

Ensure robust and
supportive moderation
methods identify outliers
in the data resulting in
accurate ITJs and OTJs
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Ethnicity
There is a considerable
disparity gap NZE 66% AT or
Above vs 55% Maori
Gap is magnified for Maori
boys who achieve less well
50% than NZE boys 66%

The disparity gap is wider at
year 8.
NZE 73% VS Maori 54% - this
is approximately 11 students

Year 7 data

Year 7 56% AT or above
No gender disparity in year 7
learners but the ethnicity gap
is evident (but smaller).
Maori 52% AT
NZE 60% AT
Year 7 Maori girls doing well
(comparatively) 64%
Maori boys at Year 7 47%

Progress

63% of all students made
accelerated progress. 92%
made sufficient or accelerated
progress
No gender difference in
progress measure.
There was a disparity gap in
progress Maori 49%

We need to address the disparity
gap. The disparity gap is a cause
for concern. This was not evident
last year. In 2020, a teacher was
released to allow class teachers
to provide targetted teaching to
priority learners. Did this remove
the gap in maths?

We have PLD hours that were
allocated to raise teacher
capability through the lens of
Maori achievement. These hours
were only partly used due to covid
restrictions. Would this PLD and
spotlight have reduced the
disparity gap in 2021?

mathematics.

There is variation in teaching
capability and assessment
capability. How much of this is
systemic? We require robust
checking processes while also
finding ways to lift capability.

Provide teachers with
resources that augment
the BIS maths curriculum
but promote discursive
practices

We need to know if
teachers are following our
BIS model for
mathematics. Otherwise,
it is difficult to evaluate
what is and isn’t working?

Ensure that collaborative
planning teams have the
capability to raise
achievement. Who will drive
change and improvement?
What will drive ambitious
teaching? How do we stop
shortcuts and less impactful
pedagogies being promoted?.

Use MoE PLD hours that could
not be used in 2021. To focus
on the learning of Maori
learners.

We need to identify and track
the progress of the
underperforming Year 7 Maori
boys at a class level more
closely so that we can adapt
and monitor their progress.

Work with the teachers
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accelerated progress and NZE
67% accelerated progress
12% of Maori insufficient
progress compared to7% NZE
insufficient progress
Maori generally making
progress but not at the speed
of NZE and not making the
achievement of NZE

Changes from 2020. Overall,
achievement is down from
64% to 62%. In 2019% this
was 68% of students.
However, the same proportion
of year 8 students achieved in
2021 and 2020 (68).

There was not a disparity gap
last year but this has
appeared.

92% of students made at least
sufficient progress compared
to 86% in 2020

showing questionable OTJs
before ITJ time in term 1 to
building capability.

Build assessment weeks into
the planner that provide time
for moderation and checking.
This is particularly important in
term 4.
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The Graphs below show the percentage of students at or above the expected curriculum level in Writing, Reading and Maths,
comparing European students with Maori (indicating disparity between these two cohorts).
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Broadgreen Intermediate’s Analysis of Variance
of the 2021 Annual Plan

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Students are our Focus- Ngā Ākonga te aronga

Strategic Aim:

Develop resilient citizens who apply their learnings throughout their schooling and beyond, in order to achieve their potential

Annual Objectives:
1.1 Consolidate a sense of students’ own and others' wellbeing (Student Agency)

Baseline Data (NZCER Student Well-being Survey): There are 10 statements in the “Pro-social Student Culture and Strategies”. For
all 10 statements 78% or more of the students agree that they are acting on these strategies.
Goal: To have <85% students agree that they are acting on the strategies for all 10 statements.
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Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review:
Wk 3 & Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
(What did we do?)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result of
our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and
Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

Life Education to tailor programme to
have a focus on student agency -
well-being and respect for each other

Facilitator responsive to adapting
her programme when in school -
e.g. added students’ name calling
to her lesson so it can be
addressed.

Feedback from staff and students
very positive re the adapted
programme.

Only concern was the videos that
need updating but Life Education
have already taken this on board
and rolling them out in June 2021

This programme worked much
better than previous
interactions with Life
Education as it was tailor
made to our kura and linked to
our learning outcomes for
Term 1.

This will be a biennial programme
tied into our Kotahitanga.

Each classroom to have an inquiry
led by the student leaders focusing
on their wellbeing survey data

DP introduced this concept to
leaders at their first meeting,
Term 1.

Wellbeing survey to be completed
in Term 3.

Class Leaders and teachers used
this data to take action for their
Hauora inquiry and put plans into
place to address the areas they
scored low in. Also celebrated the
areas they did well in.

The idea is sound as it gives
us an insight into our students’
wellbeing and we have a lot of
data to use.

Classrooms own their data
and can use it to focus on their
students’ wellbeing.

There is too much information
and the survey is too long so
the students get bored with it.
Because we are given so
much data at the end we don’t
know where to focus on.

Broadgreen or Kahui Ako to
design our own wellbeing survey
with some of the key concepts
relevant to our setting. We can
then complete the survey in Term
1, work on it during the year and
complete a follow up survey in
Term 4 to see if we have made
progress.
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We can’t see progress as the
survey is done in Term 3 and
then again the following year.

Introduce restorative practice into
classroom routines

Sheridan led staff PLD on circles
in Term 1. Well received by all
and teachers went away to trial
the ideas.

Sheridan met with SLT in Term 1
re healing circles and Restorative
Conversations. This will be
trialled in Term 2  with two groups
who have concerns (girls and
boys group).

Sheridan met with middle
managers in Term 2 re restorative
responses.

Teacher only day PLD on the 11
June very successful. Staff all to
practice the restorative
conversations and share at team
meetings.

Craig and Jeanne went to Mini
Restorative Conference
workshop 17/6. Successful as
changes recommended to current
practice to help restore
relationships between teacher
and student and not SLT and
student.

Minor and Major Flow Charts
updated to reflect our new
process.

Teachers used the circles in
their teaching which worked
really well. More reminders
needed to be provided by
team leaders about using mahi
circles.

Having teachers involved in
the restorative conversations
with their students instead of
SLT picking it up has worked
well. Teachers have more
ownership of the problem and
they are restoring the
relationship with their students,
which is being facilitated by
SLT.

Continue to involve teachers in
the restorative conversations that
are facilitated by SLT.

Include more PLD time focused
on restorative practices.
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“What is restorative practice?”
blurb shared with community in
our School Newsletter so they all
have an understanding of this
process.

Staff used their restorative
conversation cards to have
practice sessions at morning
admin. Based on the “Little and
often PLD” concept.

Whanake Youth to support us with
identified students attendance and
engagement

Lauren shares weekly updates
with SLT re the students being
supported. Huge success with
attendance rates overall.

This has been a successful
initiative for around 8 students
on average throughout the
year. The intense service that
Whanake Youth provides to
the whānau has been
phenomenal. However, the
cost factor needs to be taken
into consideration moving
forward as it is not sustainable
without support funding.

Review the number of hours
Whanake Youth needs to work
onsite with our tamariki so that we
can still achieve the same
outcomes.

Evaluation of Goal: Most of the data stayed the same from last year except for one statement that went slightly up “students are good at
listening to each others’ views and ideas”. We realised that the goal was too broad and it was not realistic having 10 statements to work
on. We needed to have chosen 1 or 2 statements that we were going to focus on for the year which would have given us a more realistic
outcome. We were not able to have more than 85% of students agree to all 10 statements of that particular section in the wellbeing
survey. Next year we will have our own wellbeing survey with specific statements relating to our kura and tamariki and we will ensure that
we can track progress across the year.

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Students are our Focus- Ngā Ākonga

Strategic Aim:

Develop resilient citizens who apply their learnings throughout their schooling and beyond, in order to achieve their potential
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Annual Objectives:
1.2 Develop transitional practices (Kāhui Ako)

Current State: All our contributing schools are now on eTAP and our college is on KMAR
Goal: To share relevant data across the students’ primary schooling and onto college.

Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result
of our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and
Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

Shared understanding of achievement
data across Kahui Ako

Termly meetings with Kahui
data team taking place.
Common understanding of
curriculum achievement levels,
progress sub levels for
acceleration and a definition of
priority learners discussed.

This was successful when
we met in Term 1 and 2. We
did not meet in Term 3 due
to COVID reasons. We have
a common understanding of
the benchmarks measured
for progress but still not what
progress looks like.

Teachers to visit other schools,
especially those contributing to
them and to Nayland College.

Next steps to look at what data we
collect and how we use it. A pathway
across our kahui with regards to what
does High Impact Teaching entail.
Possibly using the Learning
Progression Framework online for
this or something similar.

Liaise between schools to establish a
strong pathway for Years 7-10

Jeanne met with the head of
Literacy, Mathematics and
Assessment at Nayland
College in Term 3, Week 7.
Shared what we respectively do
to collect assessment data and
then took back literacy and
mathematics baseline
expectations to our staff to give
them a better understanding of
what we should be focusing on.
Dan met the head of maths in
Term 4 to share changes to BIS
curriculum as a result of Covid.

Meeting was successful to
gain a better understanding
of what teaching and
learning, also assessment
looks like at Nayland
College.

Shared college teacher
expectations with our staff.

Use the NCEA Literacy and
Mathematics framework to
backward map what is expected
of our students and teachers at
intermediate level.
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Dan shared assessments with
Nayland. Nayland HOD
provided input on the
importance of times tables for
students. This was embedded
into a school action.

Evaluation of Goal: Data is successfully shared across schools. Teachers are trusting the validity of the contributing schools’ data a lot
more. Continue to work with Nayland College on the Literacy and Mathematics pathway leading to NCEA, Level 1.

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Learning is our Goal -Haumāuiui

Strategic Aim:

All students have the opportunities to achieve success in an innovative learning environment as evidenced by progress and achievement in relation to
the New Zealand Curriculum

Annual Objectives:
2.1 Embed engagement and progress for all students (Learning Areas)

Baseline Data (OTJ):
62% of our students are achieving at or above the NZ curriculum level for writing.
52% of our boys are achieving at or above the NZ curriculum level.
36% of our priority writers are at/above the NZ curriculum level.
32% of Māori boys priority writers are at/above the NZ curriculum level.
26% of all students made sufficient progress and 64% made accelerated progress in writing.

Maths
64% of all students AT or above at the end of 2020
59% of year 7 students AT or above at the end of 2020
Maori students have higher achievement than European students
25% of all students made sufficient progress and 61% made accelerated progress in maths.

Goal:
To increase the number of boys writing at the NZ Curriculum level to 65%
To keep decreasing the disparity gap for our marginalised students in reading, writing and maths to below 10%
To increase overall maths achievement to at least 68%
To ensure all students make at least sufficient progress
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Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 3 Review: Wk 3 & Wk
8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a
result of our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

Develop PLD that is RBL-based
and practical to help lift
achievement in writing.

Staff PLD focused on
writing and reading
through an RBL lens
(discursive practices
and within a
whanau-like context).
These PLD sessions
were modelled so
teachers could easily
transfer this
professional learning
into their classroom
practice.

Practical support
provided to teachers by
the sharing of School
Journals, picture books,
rich texts or local
contexts to use to
develop writing through
an integrated learning
approach.

The PLD was well-received and there
was lots of positive feedback from staff.
It seems like this model will work for
staff going ahead.
Time constraints - we had a packed
PLD schedule this year with multiple
foci for PLD. This meant that we did not
have a dedicated PLD focus on raising
achievement in writing.

Review our current literacy
(writing) programme, pedagogies
and our systems for tracking and
assessing progress and
achievement

Develop teachers’ content
knowledge in writing
--WHAT skills/ knowledge/
understandings are required at
this level?

Develop teachers’ pedagogical
content knowledge in writing
--HOW will I teach this using
effective literacy practices that are
evidence-based and in line with
our RBL focus?

Establish clear systems that
create consistency of WHAT
should be taught, HOW it should
be taught, and HOW we assess
writing at Broadgreen.
Subject-specific observation to
identify good practice to build
upon and use a resource and as a
measure of how well these have
been embedded and as a way to
move forward.

Embed co-construction meeting
protocols as a way to provide

Co-construction
meetings embedded

All teams have followed this process.
Teams also shared responsibility for

Planning for next year
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support for teachers, progress
priority learners and to reflect on
our classroom practice.

into scheduled team
meetings with a focus
on STAR/SEN students
for two meetings, and
achievement of target
learners for the other
two.

tasks in the meetings which built
capability and engagement.

Make sure that teams revisit
previous co-construction meeting
suggestions and work ons to see
progress.
Providing teams with
documentation packs that are
ready to use.

Develop teacher capability to
provide feedback and feedforward
to students.

As this was not one of our goals,
teachers focused on their own
goals and the ones set at the
beginning of the year.  Data
collated from the impact coaching
shows that feedback and
feedforward will be our next steps
in 2022.

Embed the use of Times Tables
Rockstars to ensure equal access
across the school. Evaluate the
impact of this on achievement.

There was an uptake in
use of this over the year
but this required
considerable top down
monitoring.
Considerable variation
across classes

The removal of white chromebooks was
a barrier to this. Team/house leaders
checking regularly helped to embed this
as part of what we do at Broadgreen

Individual student inquiry identifies
a close correlation between
achievement and time on TTR

Apply for MoE PLD for the PCTS
(and possibly recently qualified
teachers) to develop assessment
for learning capability in
mathematics for teachers new to
their career.

This funding was
awarded and some
teachers (self-selected)
engaged in this PLD.
The facilitator was not
able to attend all
sessions due to the
inability to travel during
Covid alert levels

Teachers engaged in PLD and enjoyed
the opportunity for in class mentoring.
Covid meant that it was difficult to
maintain the rhythm of the PLD to
develop capability.

PLD hours remain for 2022. We
are working towards a
collaborative planning model and
will try to integrate this into PLD
next year.

Distribute the subject leadership of
mathematics through collaborative
planning opportunities. To
strengthen teacher links across
Nayland and Broadgreen and

Two Nayland teachers
did moderate with
Broadgreen staff. There
are pockets of

Variance in the quality and capability of
collaborative planning sessions at BIS.

Limited opportunities to work with staff
at Nayland

Maths leads at BIS and Nayland
Col to meet regularly to share
information.
BIS remain open to collaboration
with Nayland
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provide opportunities for inquiry
groups.

collaborative planning
opportunities

Work closely with Nayland College
staff (and possibly other schools
across the kahui) to develop a
shared understanding of the
NELPS. What are foundational
numeracy skills? What do these
look like at different year levels?
To consider the opportunities for
mathematics in the local
curriculum review and the
implementation of Digital
technologies curriculum

To induct new teaching staff
effectively in the teaching of
mathematics at Broadgreen

ImpactED provided
PLD linking DT and the
mathematics
curriculum\

Evaluation of Goal(s):
Goal 1: To increase the number of boys writing at the NZ Curriculum level to 65%
In 2021, 52% of boys are achieving within/beyond curriculum expectation in Writing. Specifically, 47% at Year 7 and 55% at Year 8. There has been no change since
2020. What we are currently doing to raise achievement for boys writing is not working, and we will need to collect student voice and ask for whānau input, as well
as investigate how we can target this group to raise achievement in 2022.

Goal 2: To keep decreasing the disparity gap for our marginalised students in reading, writing and maths to below 10%

Reading - The disparity gap between NZ European and Māori is sitting at 14% for Reading. This has increased from 8% in 2020. This year, the staff shared that they
did not feel confident teaching reading at this level and were unsure what structured guided reading groups would look like, especially for those students who are
coming through with low reading levels. We made a start with providing some PLD in this area but it will need to be a strong focus for next year.

Writing - The disparity gap between NZ European and Māori for Writing is sitting at 14%. This has increased from 6% in 2020. As a leadership team, there has been
long discussions about the need to refocus our PLD on content knowledge, and pedagogical content knowledge to focus on raising achievement. This will be
weaved into our embedded RBL practice.

Maths - In 2020, there was no disparity gap in mathematics. The gap has returned in 2021 and is 11% (NZE 66% and Māori 55%). The gap is wider for year 7 Māori
boys (47%). Interestingly the 12 year 7 Māori girls appear to be outperforming their peers (64%). We need to refocus on narrowing the disparity gap. In 2020,
teachers were released to work with priority learners, this did not take place in 2021. We need to identify the Year 7 Māori boys that are under achieving and track
their progress more closely

Goal 3: To increase overall maths achievement to at least 68%
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62% of students were AT or ABOVE at the end of 2021. However, the year 8 students that have been at Broadgreen for two whole years have higher achievement
at 67%. A similar trend was found last year with year 8 students performing higher than year 7 students. This may be due to a range of factors such as building of
relationships, the dip in a transition in schools. However, we do not see this trend in literacy. It’s possible that the two-year rolling BIS maths curriculum ensures that
key level 4 concepts are taught and revisited, allowing for mastery of level 4 concepts.

Goal 4: To ensure all students make at least sufficient progress

Reading - 56% of students made sufficient progress in Reading, and 35% of students made accelerated progress in Reading in 2021. That is, 91% of all students at
BIS made at least sufficient progress in Reading this year. 9% of students made insufficient progress in Reading this year. That is, less than 1 step progress. Of this
9%, 41% are Year 7 students and 59% are Year 8 students; 57% are boys, and 43% are girls. Further to this, 33% of those who made insufficient progress are
Māori, and 6.5% are Pasifika.

Writing - 60% of students made sufficient progress in Writing, and 31% of students made accelerated progress in Writing in 2021. That is, 91% of all students at BIS
made at least sufficient progress in Writing this year. 9% of students made insufficient progress in Writing this year. That is, less than 1 step progress. Of this 9%,
37% are Year 7 students and 63% are Year 8 students; 41% are boys and 59% are girls. Further to this, 30% of those who made insufficient progress in Writing are
Māori, and 7% are Pasifika.

It is positive to see that in both Reading and Writing, 91% of students have made at least sufficient progress this year. It is important to focus on the progress
achieved, as this progress is not reflected well by the schoolwide OTJ data, where 63% of students are achieving within/beyond curriculum expectation for Reading,
and 60% of students are achieving within/beyond curriculum expectation for Writing.

Maths - 63% of students made accelerated progress. 29% of students made sufficient progress. 92% of students have made at least sufficient progress in
mathematics. This is positive. However, 12% of Maori made insufficient progress. This, combined with the lower achievement of Māori, triangulates to highlight a
focus for 2022. Furthermore, 49% of Māori made accelerated progress compared to 67% of NZE.

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Learning is our Goal -Haumāuiui

Strategic Aim:

All students have the opportunities to achieve success in an innovative learning environment as evidenced by progress and achievement in relation to
the New Zealand Curriculum

Annual Objectives:
2.2 Consolidate our local Broadgreen curriculum (KC)

Current state: Community, students and staff voice collected on the concepts that should be taught in our BIS Curriculum
Goal: Teaching and learning to reflect our BIS Curriculum (whāriki) and the key concepts
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Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and
Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result of our
actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and
Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

Regular collaborative
planning in Houses using
our new framework and
templates

Collaborative planning happening in all
teams.

Start of Term 2 DP and Literacy Leader
met with house leaders to share
planning and understanding of what the
teaching and learning should look like.
This was to check for consistency
across all teams.

End of Term 2 - staff session to look at
unit for Term 3 and collaboratively plan
together.

Outline provided to teachers of what
lesson focuses must be included in our
Aotearoa Term 4 unit. This was put
through a process where advice was
sought from a Māori perspective.

Varied degree and quality of
collaboration across Houses.

Limited evidence of conceptual
understanding and learning
outcomes across curriculum
levels.

Currently not all staff have
pedagogical content knowledge
required to deliver this

Literacy and Maths leaders to
create the concepts to be covered
for these areas

Staff PLD focus on unpacking
concepts into a concept (Build)
wall with Big Ideas (Inquire) and
Learning Outcomes (Show/I
can…). This links with raising
teacher capability.

Learning Outcomes to be visually
supported by student exemplars
and teacher models

Houses to use one of their shared
Specialist sessions to
collaboratively plan.

Literacy Leader and Maths Leader
to support each House with one
their collaborative planning
sessions in Term 1.

Review current Literacy (reading
and writing) planning templates.

Develop templates that reflect our
growing/changing pedagogy in
literacy teaching.
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Focus on student ownership
of learning (rubrics - KC,
LLP’s, Inquiry, PE)

Rubrics all in place at start of year.

Teachers encouraged to keep a paper
copy for each student as we are
negotiating which reporting platform to
use.

House Leaders check that these are
being kept up to date regularly and that
they are being used for planning
purposes.

DP/Curriculum Leader, Literacy Leader
and Mathematics Leader to visit a
school that is using the online Learning
Progression Frameworks really well.
Assessment and PLD plans will be
developed after this visit.

These were not regularly updated
by teachers or reflected on by
students.

System to be put in place to
ensure that students and teachers
are updating these rubrics in an
authentic way.

Assessment rubrics for Inquiry to
be reviewed and adapted once
government reviews have been
completed and sent out.

BIS curriculum to be
visualised in a one page
summary by a graphic
designer (Whāriki)

BoT looked at our Purpose at BIS and
we trialled the idea of “Empowering for
Life” during Term 1.

Purpose interpretation into Māori
decided on Term 3 - Kia Whakamana,
Kia Toa (Empowering for Life).

Jeanne worked with a graphic designer
to create a one page BIS Curriculum
overview that captures our way. This
was finalised in Term 3.

The one page graphic captures
everything in a nutshell and ties
in with what we are trying to
achieve.

The BIS Curriculum posters will
be visual throughout the school
and teachers will unpack it with
their students.
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Develop and unpack
indicators representing our
BIS curriculum (8 big
ideas).

‘How’ (16 elements in total - 8 strategic
objectives and 8 termly inquiry themes)
laid out in our whāriki.
8 of the ‘How’ elements set out onto A3
paper with sticky notes of what we are
currently doing at BIS for each of these.
Staff voice requested.

BIS Curriculum Slideshow developed
that captures our why, what and how of
our curriculum all in one place.

Community Consultation and
Engagement Plan developed.

Plan to be put in place for staff PLD
next year

Māori and Pasifika Plan to be
developed after consultation with the
communities.

The graphic was then used to
unpack why we are here, who we
are, what we believe and how we
do it. It is now all in one place,
displayed in a slideshow.
The ‘finished’ product was well
received by all. Students, staff
and BoT all had a voice regarding
the BIS Curriculum slideshow.
Everyone agreed that this
represented us as Broadgreen
Intermediate School.

Staff will unpack the key elements
of our BIS Curriculum to gain a
deeper understanding of the
framework. PLD sessions will
focus on this.

Develop a user friendly
online platform to report
students learning and
assessment

Worked with eTap in Term 1 on Spotlight.
Looking at a trial learning area for staff to look at
in Term 2. This did not happen as the Ministry
are reviewing all curriculum areas and also
putting a learning platform into place so we don’t
want to be doubling up.

Craig doing a review on our IT and e-learning
platforms. Spotlight may be too big to take on
and a waste of time if MoE are going to
introduce te Rito.

Will look at continuing to use Google Drive /
Google Classroom as a shared learning platform
for now.

As a school we were not ready to
start using this type of platform as
we needed to get our BIS
Curriculum in place first. Our
focus was therefore on this for
2021.

Spotlight to be used in 2022 as a
platform to capture our mathematics
learning progressions (concepts),
that will be shared with students and
whānau.

Evaluation of Goal: Teaching and learning for inquiry definitely reflects our BIS Curriculum and key concepts identified. Moving forward
we want to have the same evident for our literacy and mathematics programmes. These need to reflect our Purpose, Vision and Values.
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ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Teaching is our Craft- Kia Whakaako/Kia Ako

Strategic Aim:

Teachers use responsive pedagogies to engage and progress all students’ learning

Annual Objectives:
3.1 Maintain systems and processes based on best practice in regard to Relationship based learning

Baseline Data (Summary of Evidence for RBL Profile or taken from Whānau and Student Voice): Discursive practices data showed
that feedforward (1.43) and powersharing (1.96) are still areas for improvement.
Whānau-like practices data showed that “caring for and nurturing the learner” (3) is still an area for improvement.
Goal: To increase feedforward and powersharing to 3/5
To increase “caring for and nurturing the learner” to 4/5

Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result
of our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work
and Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

To carry out impact coaching cycle twice
a year

Impact coaching sessions of 10
minutes very successful in
Term 1. A lot more manageable
for all.

Impact coaching sessions of
10 minutes very successful in
Term 1. A lot more
manageable for all.

Five minute snapshots used in
term four with teachers
focusing on their own goals set
from term one.  This process
was power shared with the
teacher and the coach
deconstructing the video,
discussing where the coding
went and undertaking rich
conversation to understand the
classroom culture.

Start the term one process by
revisiting the dimensions and
practicing coaching coding and
conversations in preparation.

Staff to revisit the Russell Bishop text
prior to observations.

Revisit and update our documents to
support the 5 minute snap shots.

Collect staff voice around the 5
minute snapshots to reflect on the
process.
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All team leaders to be trained as
coaches.

Teachers’ goals from impact coaching to
be used to drive a change in their
classroom practice

Coaches to follow the Teaching
as Inquiry goals up throughout
the year during co-construction
meetings - first session
timetabled for Term 2.

Coaches to follow the Teaching
as Inquiry goals up throughout
the year during co-construction
meetings - first session
timetabled for Term 2.

Embed goal reflection conversations
in co-construction meetings
throughout the year and provide
opportunities for staff to update their
documentation during this time.

Staff PD reflects the needs of the staff -
based on the evidence and data
gathered (voices, impact coaching data)

Relationship-based “Amazing
Race” with staff to build
collegiality.
Powersharing PLD with a
followup for staff to share the
techniques they used with their
class.
Workshops run by teachers
who demonstrate effective
classroom pedagogy from the
dimensions. (only one
happened due to Covid)
Shared student voice data for
staff to identify enables and
barriers and identify what we
have done well and where to
next as a staff.

All PLD to have an RBL lens to focus
on lifting student engagement and
achievement.  Small but focused PLD
on the dimensions.

Sharing of staff effective practice
through workshops.

Collect student voice at mid and end
of year to check in on RBL practices,
and share with staff to help guide
planning for the next year.

Evaluation of Goal:

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Teaching is our Craft - Kia Whakaako/Kia Ako

Strategic Aim:

Teachers use responsive pedagogies to engage and progress all students’ learning

Annual Objectives:

3.2 Maintain teacher capability in pedagogical knowledge and current best practice (culturally responsive pedagogy, DT)
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Baseline data (TSP Survey): 90% of teachers stated that they keep up to date with relevant knowledge about teaching and learning
Goal: All teachers state that they keep up to date with relevant knowledge about teaching and learning.

Baseline data (DT Survey): 87% of  2020 teachers stated they would need PLD to deliver the DT curriculum
Goal: All teachers to state increased capability to deliver DT curriculum

Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a
result of our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

PLD provided by MoE (125
hours). Teachers need to gain an
awareness of the new digital
technologies curriculum.
Furthermore, this needs to be
considered when implementing a
local curriculum review. Teachers
given in-class, modelled PLD on
digital fluency provide equal
opportunities across the school.

PLD provided by an
outside provider. This
included in-lesson PLD.
Teachers engaged in
PLD were able to
embed digital
technologies into inquiry
planning.

DT was embedded in
inquiry planning

Teachers did not engage as much with
the coding/programming aspect of DT.
A range of equipment was loaned by
the University of Canterbury but staff
did not begin to use this in their
practice.

Teachers asked for Minecraft PLD but it
was difficult to overcome some of the
technical barriers to this.

The lockdown meant teachers lost
some momentum with this change in
practice.

Teachers new/returning to BIS will
need to be ‘caught up’ with the
changes to the digital curriculum.

Fluency (coding) skills may need
to be taught explicitly so that
students have the skill to create
quality digital outcomes.

An audit to consider what
hardware enhances and enriches
our curriculum.

Evaluation of Goal: 100% of teachers indicated that they keep up to date with relevant knowledge about teaching and learning. We would
like to explore this further in 2022 as to how and what they are using to do this. We are still not seeing a desired shift in our student
outcomes.

Digital technologies DG to do

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Inclusivity is our Foundation -Whanau a Kura

Strategic Aim:
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All students’ cultures and abilities are celebrated and they are supported to achieve educational success across the curriculum

Annual Objectives:
4.1 Consolidate our culturally responsive practices (Māori, Pasifika, Other)

Baseline Data (TSP Survey): There are 6 statements under “Diversity, equity and inclusion”. Currently 4/6 statements reflect 96% of the
time teachers are showing these practices in their teaching.
Goal: All 6 statements to reflect 96% of the time teachers display these practices in their teaching

Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 8 Term 3 Review: Wk
3 & Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result of
our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and
Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)

BIS Local Curriculum needs to
be looked at through the Ka
Hikitia lens (domains).

Termly units constructed using the
Ka Hikitia as a lens. Each key
concept from the units linked to
the outcome domains of Ka Hikitia
which ensures it is embedded.

Ka Hikitia domains aligned with
our Strategic Objectives as well as
the NELP’s.

Whānau voice and our Māori
students voice is missing. We
need this to identify what Māori
want and move forward from
there.

We are giving effect to Ka Hikitia
but through our lens and it needs
to come from our Māori
community.

Collect Māori whānau voice at a
hui to see what their aspirations
are for their tamariki’s education.
Develop a Māori plan from this
data collected.

Also need to do the same for our
Pacific families. Develop a Pasifika
plan from the data collected.

Te Tiriti training for whole staff
and BOT.

One ToD in term 3 for staff and one
hui for BOT. New understanding for
many staff members.

Good to repeat this yearly.

Staff training around use of
Karakia, haka, waiata, pēpeha
and local curriculum.

One staff meeting. New karakia,
waiata given with kupu and sound
audio.

Motivation fizzled out as kaiako busy
with other learning.

One staff meeting per term?
New school karakia, haka, waiata being
written end of 2021 for 2022

Staff training around local
pūrakau that will tie in with
school murals.

Resources provided for staff x 5
activities for new mural.

Only 4 classes discussed the pūrakau
and completed the activities. Possibly a
lack of confidence in staff? Too busy
curriculum?

Possibly a kaiako strong in knowledge of
the pūrakau released to teach each class
in 2022?
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Whānau involvement - waka
trips, hangi, 3-way conferences,

Educationally powerful
connections (ERO, 2015)

3-way conferences successful but
still missing a number of
parents/caregivers that don’t
attend.
Covid.

Māori and Pasifika communities to be
invited in 2022 to a hui for
consultation purposes to develop a
Māori plan and Pasifika Plan.

Develop a 2021 te reo Māori
plan - termly focus’s - alongside
inquiry.
Evaluation of Goal: We achieved our goal of 96% for 5 out of the 6 statements. The one statement we scored 84% in was “Draw on
students’ different, languages, cultures, values, knowledge, and practices as resources for the learning of all”. We found though that
there were too many statements to focus on and that we only need to have 1-2 statements in 2022. Huge focus on our Māori and
Pasifika plan for 2022 which all staff will be asked to have a voice in and to see the plan through. We will need to be strategic as to which
domain we will focus on first moving forward.

ANNUAL PLAN ACTION PLAN: Inclusivity is our Foundation -Whanau a Kura

Strategic Aim:

All students’ cultures and abilities are celebrated and they are supported to achieve educational success across the
curriculum

Annual Objectives:
4.2 Embed responsive practices to diverse needs (PB4L, Learning Support)

Current State: Separate registers used for Tier 1, 2, 3 interventions, only available to our school.
Goal: To implement the national model of the Learning Support Register that is shared across our Kāhui ako.

Term 1 Review: Wk 4 & Wk 9 Term 2 Review: Wk 3 & Wk
8

Term 3 Review: Wk 3 &
Wk 8

Term 4 Review: Wk 3 & Wk 7

Action
Design and Implementation)

Outcomes
(What happened as a result
of our actions?)

Reasons
What worked/didn't work and
Why?

Evaluation
(Planning for next year)
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Teachers to maintain records on the new
register to record consistent data and to
record intervention strategies meeting
needs of specific students.
N/A

What did work:
MINORS DOC +
PB4L Tier Levels
maintained re BIS
students:Red
/Yellow/Green.

Tier Narrative’s maintained
by SLT; Timely reminder and
prompts to review. Keeping
to a meeting alert to update
to be refined.
SLT meeting notes
maintained at SLT meeting
re key BEH students.(Going
well within SLT meeting
minutes).
The above information
support programmes of
intervention for BIS.
Continued meeting around
key students and responding
to their individual needs/best
met with BIS application to
services/implementation of
services: Counselling/TA/
mentors/Social workers/and
external agencies.
(Time factor for SLT meeting:
timetable template updates)

Creation  of purpose
programmes to need through
ministry application has been
successful.

BIS is managing the needs to
agency match with School
Teams focussing on Green and
early yellow interventions.
Students identified in transition
into BIS is effective in providing
data and for monitoring students
yellow: allowing for access to
internal programmes/Key staff for
planned support.

Tier 3 RED students are serviced
well with our external services:
RTLB meetings help promote  and
monitor intervention.
MOE identified students, and other
external agency services associated
with funding is well monitored and
recorded with robust templates.
TEAM support of a student: goals ,
plans need to be shared with all
stakeholders supporting a student.
Maintaining internal systems/
services aligned to BIS allocation
provides timely, specific and
effective response.
Maintain as best as we are able in
2022.

Trial Tier 3/2 interventions students:
Teachers discuss and respond to student
need and intervention using common
language and identification of targeted
need utilising a uniform presentation
Learning Support Register across the
COLterm goal for “live”

Maintained and shared: Tier
⅔ intervention application.

Across Col register not
followed.

N/A: Covid disruption/levels.

ETAP register/ transition of
information contributing schools
within  Col arrived.
Some tweaks to this doc arriving
and some extra work from Andy
and his Team to get all
information through to BIS.
No “live” register provided by
MOE. Wait for a National rollout.
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Register across the COL/Schools in NZ
delayed through MOE.

N/A Meetings irregular.
Meetings cutting into school
day.Not all cluster attending.

Col meetings limited with
Covid.

Processes for application for appropriate
service, support of students, support of
staff will be streamlined.
Tier 2 and 3 application process for
Learning, behaviour and specialist
support within and beyond school can be
accessed.(SLT continue with Tier
Registers to record planned intervention
for students on the Learning Support
Register

Tier register set up:

Maintained by allocated
SLT.

Maintained to represent
agency intervention dates.
Stand downs or other
reports/plans listed.

Each SLT allocated to
update notes.
Tier application form not
used when students working
within other plans: providing
own templates eg
IWS
MOE BEH plan
RTLB: PSR plan
HHNF
Other agency plans
SLT to add external date entry+notes

Tier information needs to have
deadline dates to review/discuss.
Team leaders adding key intervention
and adapted curriculum/BEH
strategies(note
Minors Google+Majors on ETAP
supporting information gathering.
Maintain Tier register with added
TAP’s/Plans form service
summary.(Note+date)
Maintain records narrative to provide
detailed patterns and records of behaviour
in strategy..
Maintain Col entering data
through ETAP re transition info.
Maintain agency templated data
sharing.
Maintain and promote BISTAP’s
for transition, in and
out.Electronic Files shared to
College to continue..

Teachers to discuss students needing
behaviour & learning interventions at
co-construction meetings.

Time for this allocated on Term
2 Meeting Timetable.

Team Meeting schedule re
discussion of students:
Minors: 3x = Majors.
Tier intervention application
as needed.

Transition:ETAP/continues to
provide detailed information for
accessing matched
programmes/interventions and in
accessing external services.

Evaluation of the Goal:
Broadgreen is able to record at transition the needs of students arriving, staying and transitioning out through internal system.
Student need has been met with creative and proactive response at Class, Team, SLT+ PB4L levels.
External agency interventions have been robust in their application, implementation and summary. Only a few students have been
beyond our capability to service, even with external service support, or funding.
Communication of information within ETAP has been effective in streamlining students transitioning into Broadgreen Intermediate. The
templated information in the grid shared is able to be manipulated to inform Teachers at year’s start of need and strengths to class
level..
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The Reports, Agency Templates through intervention and robust RTLB TAPs and BISTAP’s have been updated. Their use has been
positively commented on in the Transition to College alongside electronic files capturing key plans and strategies. External agencies
speak positively of the data and intervention plans we are able to provide.
Maintain, yet address some inconsistent use of timely recording + process of applying for interventions beyond Team levels.
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2021 

 
Students participated in organised sport.  In 2021 the school received Kiwisport 
funding of $7789.31.  This went towards all students to freely participate in swimming 
programmes and towards resourcing the P E Shed and maintaining a Bikes in 
Schools Programme 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

TO THE READERS OF  
BROADGREEN INTERMEDIATE’S 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Broadgreen Intermediate (the School). The Auditor-General has 

appointed me, Michael Lee, using the staff and resources of Crowe, to carry out the audit of the financial 

statements of the School on his behalf. 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the School on pages 3 to 18, that comprise the Statement of 

Financial Position as at 31 December 2021, the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense, 

Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date, and 

the notes to the financial statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 

In our opinion the financial statements of the School:  

 
- present fairly, in all material respects: 

- its financial position as at 31 December 2021; and 

- its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 

- comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance with Public Sector 

– Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime. 

 

Our audit was completed on 23 August 2022. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed. 

 

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the Board and 

our responsibilities relating to the financial statements, we comment on other information, and we explain 

our independence. 

 

Basis for our opinion 

 

We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate 

the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) issued 

by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Our responsibilities under those standards 

are further described in the Responsibilities of the auditor section of our report. 

 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards.  

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of the Board for the financial statements  

 

The Board is responsible on behalf of the School for preparing financial statements that are fairly presented 

and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand.  
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The Board is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it to prepare 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible on behalf of the School for assessing the 

School’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also responsible for disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless there is an 

intention to close or merge the School, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

The Board’s responsibilities, in terms of the requirements of the Education and Training Act 2020, arise 

from section 87 of the Education Act 1989. 

 

Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion.  

 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out in 

accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when 

it exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures, and can arise from fraud or 

error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the decisions of readers taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

For the budget information reported in the financial statements, our procedures were limited to checking 

that the information agreed to the School’s approved budget. 

 

We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also: 

 

• We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

 

• We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 

 

• We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 

 

• We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by the 
Board and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the School’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the School to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

• We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 



 

 

 

 

 

The title ‘Partner’ conveys that the person is a senior member within their respective division and is among the group of persons who hold an equity 
interest (shareholder) in its parent entity, Findex Group Limited. The only professional service offering which is conducted by a partnership is external 
audit, conducted via the Crowe Australasia external audit division and Unison SMSF Audit. All other professional services offered by Findex Group 

Limited are conducted by a privately owned organisation and/or its subsidiaries.  

 
 

  

• We assess the risk of material misstatement arising from the school payroll system, which may still 
contain errors. As a result, we carried out procedures to minimise the risk of material errors arising 
from the system that, in our judgement, would likely influence readers’ overall understanding of the 
financial statements. 

 

We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 

during our audit.  

 

Our responsibilities arises from the Public Audit Act 2001. 

 

Other information 

 
The Board is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Kiwisport report 

and Analysis of Variance, but does not include the financial statements, and our auditor’s report thereon. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 

form of audit opinion or assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information. In 

doing so, we consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 

or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on our 

work, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 

that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Independence 

 

We are independent of the School in accordance with the independence requirements of the Auditor-

General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the independence requirements of Professional and 

Ethical Standard 1: International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners issued by the New Zealand 

Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. 

 

Other than the audit, we have no relationship with or interests in the School. 

 

 

 

 

Michael Lee  

Crowe New Zealand Audit Partnership 

On behalf of the Auditor-General 

Nelson, New Zealand 
 


